In the

### Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE EDWIN MEESE III, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, PROFESSOR STEVEN G. CALABRESI, AND PROFESSOR CHRISTOPHER S. YOO AS *AMICI* CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Amit R. Vora
Counsel of Record
Kasowitz LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-1834
avora@kasowitz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 17, 2025

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1					
ARGUMENT3					
I.	Text and Original Public Meaning 3				
II.	Early Practice Under the Constitution 12				
	A.	Early Practice by the First Three Presidents	. 13		
	В.	Early Practice in Congress: The Decision 1789			
	C.	Practice from 1832 to 2025	. 20		
III.		nsiderations of Democratic ountability	. 26		
IV. Stare Decisis Considerations					
CONCLUSION31					

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)
Collins v. Yellen, 594 U.S. 220 (2021)11
Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 597 U.S. 215 (2022)30
Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)25
Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)30
Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.  Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)
Humphrey's Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)
Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)3

Martin v. Hunter's Lessee, 14 U.S. 304 (1816)1	0
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)12, 2	24
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	20
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)1	0
Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)3,	9
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	. 1
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)3	30
Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	11
Swift v. Tyson, 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	30
United States v. Midwest Oil, 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	26
United States v. Klein, 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	.9
Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	.9
